Debt securities   67%  60%
Insurance contracts   7%  12%
Other   22%  19%

  100%  100%

   The investment objectives for the pension plan assets are designed to generate returns that, along with the future contributions, will enable the pension plans
to meet their future obligations.

Introduction SFAS No. 158

   In September 2006, SFAS No. 158 was issued. NXP has adopted FAS 158 as of the end of 2007. This statement requires an employer to recognize the
funded status of a benefit plan—measured as the difference between plan assets at fair value and the benefit obligation in the balance sheet. The offset of
recognized funded status is recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income (within shareholder's equity).

F-63

   Incremental effect of applying FASB Statement No. 158 on individual line items in the statement of financial position (pensions and other postretirement
benefits) in 2007.

Before
application
of FAS 158

Additional
minimum
liability

Effect of
FAS 158

After
application
of FAS 158

Prepaid pension costs under other non-current assets   (4)  —  47  43
Accrued pension costs under other non-current liabilities   (87)  —  —  (87)
Provisions for pensions under provisions   (164)  —  27  (137)
Postretirement benefits other than pensions   (1)  —  (13)  (14)
Deferred tax assets (non-current)   321  —  —  321
Deferred tax liabilities grouped under provisions (non-current)  (547)  —  (9)  (556)
Total assets   13,769  —  47  13,816
Total liabilities and shareholder's equity   (13,769)  —  (47)  (13,816)
Accumulated in other comprehensive income   259  —  (51)  208
Total shareholder's equity   (4,477)  —  (51)  (4,528)

26   Postretirement benefits other than pensions

   Prior to the Separation, the Company's employees in certain countries participated in Philips sponsored plans that provide other postretirement benefits,
primarily retiree healthcare benefits. The costs of other postretirement benefits, with respect to the Company's employees, have been allocated to the Company
based upon headcount and actuarial calculations. After the Separation, these plans have been closed with the exception of a small group of employees in the
United Kingdom and a larger group in the USA. In 2007, NXP introduced a new postretirement medical plan for the aforementioned group of USA employees.

[…]

would not be material to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

   The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that are factually supportable and that we believe are
reasonable or appropriate under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations is presented for informational
purposes only and does not purport to represent what our actual results of operations would have been had the Transactions actually occurred on the dates
indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the information contained in "Management
discussion and analysis", the consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this document.

P-1

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations

For the year ended December 31, 2008

(in millions of USD)

   Pro forma adjustments

Historical

NXP(a)  Wireless(b)
Exchange

offer(d)
Pro

forma
Total sales   5,443  (792)  —  4,651
Cost of sales   (4,225)  512  —  (3,713)

Gross margin   1,218  (280)  —  938
Selling expenses   (400)  67  —  (333)
General and administrative expenses   (1,875)  181  —  (1,694)
Research and development expenses   (1,199)  315  —  (884)
Write-off of acquired in-process research and development   (26)  —  —  (26)
Other business income   (364)  397  —  33

Income (loss) from operations   (2,646)  680  —  (1,966)
Financial income (expense)   (614)  —  148  (466)

Income (loss) before taxes   (3,260)  680  148  (2,432)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (46)  —(d)  —(d)  (46)

Income (loss) after tax   (3,306)  680  148  (2,478)
Results relating to unconsolidated subsidiaries   (268)  249  —  (19)
Minority interest   (26)  —  —  (26)

Net loss   (3,600)  929  148  (2,523)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
statement of operations

P-2

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations

(a) Represents our historical results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2008.

(b) We sold 80% of our wireless business in August 2008, through the formation of a joint venture with STMicroelectronics, whereby we retained a 20%
interest. The joint venture agreement, and subsequent exit agreement, provides STMicroelectronics the option to purchase our 20% interest in the joint
venture. On February 2, 2009, this option was exercised.